

GAHC010220592023



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No. : CrI.A./151/2024

BAPMONI DEKA
S/O-LATE HARENDRA DEKA, R/O VILLAGE- SOLMARI, P.S.-MORIGAON,
DIST- MORIGAON, ASSAM-782126.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR.

2:PUSPALATA BHARALI
W/O- SRI DHIRENWAR BHARALI
R/O VILLAGE- SOLMARI
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM-782126

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR D K BHATTACHARYYA, MR A ATREYA, J KONWAR, MR D K BHATTACHARYYA, DILME R.M. MOMIN, MR. A GAUTAM

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MR. A AHMED (R-2), U U KHAN(R-2), MR. R ALI(R-2)

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

ORDER

Date : 27.02.2026.

Heard Mr. J. Konwar, learned counsel for the applicant/ appellant. Also heard Mr.

P.S. Lahkar, learned Addl. P.P., Assam appearing on behalf of the State respondent No.1 and Mr. U.U. Khan, learned counsel for the respondent No.2.

It is submitted by Mr. Khan, the learned counsel for the respondent No.2 that till date they have not provided with the copy of the present interlocutory application.

In view of this, the learned counsel for the applicant/ appellant is hereby directed to provide the copy of the petition to both the learned Addl. P.P., Assam appearing on behalf of the State respondent No.1 and to Mr. U.U. Khan, learned counsel for the respondent No.2.

Further, as sought for some time by the learned Addl. P.P., Assam to file their objection, list the matter on 30.03.2026 for filing the written objection of the State.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant