



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CrI.A./151/2024**

BAPMONI DEKA  
S/O-LATE HARENDRA DEKA, R/O VILLAGE- SOLMARI, P.S.-MORIGAON,  
DIST- MORIGAON, ASSAM-782126.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.  
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR.

2:PUSPALATA BHARALI  
W/O- SRI DHIRENWAR BHARALI  
R/O VILLAGE- SOLMARI  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM-782126

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR D K BHATTACHARYYA, MR A ATREYA, J KONWAR, MR D K BHATTACHARYYA, DILME R.M. MOMIN, MR. A GAUTAM

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MR. A AHMED (R-2), U U KHAN(R-2), MR. R ALI(R-2)

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date - 02.06.2026**

- 1.** Heard Mr. D. K. Bhattacharjee the learned counsel for the applicant/appellant.
- 2.** Also heard Mr. P. S. Lahkar, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor as well as Ms. P. M. Ahmed, the learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 2.
- 3.** It appears that though an Interlocutory Application has been filed by the appellant praying for suspension of sentence and for grant of bail to him during the pendency of the present Criminal Appeal, where he has impugned the judgment and order of his conviction and sentence by the Trial Court, however, considering the contentions raised by the learned counsel for the applicant in the connected Interlocutory Application, this Court is of the considered opinion that it would be appropriate to have the final hearing to the appeal instead of taking up the interlocutory application as any opinion given by this Court while disposing of the interlocutory application may have bearing on the merit of the contentions raised by the appellant in the appeal.
- 4.** Accordingly, let this appeal be listed for final hearing on 21.07.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**